NATIONAL TAIWAN UNIVERSITY Directives for the Establishment of Mr. Lin Chih-chen Scholarship for Southeast Asian Students

November 24, 2020Passed by the 3,082nd Administrative MeetingJune 07, 2022Passed by the 3,121st Administrative MeetingJune 20, 2022Promulgation of amended Articles 1 through 9

Article 1 Purpose of Establishment

National Taiwan University (NTU or "the University") formulates the *Directives for the Establishment of Mr. Lin Chih-chen Scholarships for Southeast Asian Students* ("the Directives") to oversee the establishment of Mr. Lin Chih-chen Scholarship ("the Scholarship") and to encourage overseas Chinese and international students from Southeast Asia studying in NTU. The Scholarship is funded by donations made by Mr. Lin Chih-chen, a B85 alumnus from NTU and the chairman and partner of AppWorks.

Article 2 Scholarship Amount

The Scholarship amount is NT\$120,000 for each recipient per academic year.

Article 3 Recipient Quota

The quota for the Scholarship is six recipients per academic year.

Article 4 Eligible Recipients

Undergraduate or graduate students currently studying at NTU who hold Indonesian, Philippine, or Vietnamese citizenship and have not been issued warnings or demerits are eligible to apply. Graduate students who worked on the thesis without taking any courses in the previous semester are also eligible to apply.

Article 5 Application Dates and Deadlines

The application window shall be announced by the Overseas Students Advising Division of the Office of Student Affairs each academic year.

Article 6 Required Documents

The documents required to apply for the Scholarship include:

- 1. Application form (including a copy of the student ID card and copy of the ARC or ID card)
- 2. Transcript of the previous semester and the record of merits and demerits
- 3. Statement of purpose where family background, education background, reasons for studying in Taiwan, and future plans shall be described

either in Chinese or in English

- 4. Two letters of recommendation from NTU faculty members, research fellows, or the applicant's senior schoolmates
- Article 7 Review Procedure

After a first document review, the University shall shortlist and recommend student applicants to the donor for a second review. After a second review, the donor shall submit the results to the University, and the University shall award the Scholarship.

Article 8 Scholarship Management

The Scholarship was established in 2020 and has been running with the donations made by Mr. Lin Chih-chen annually.

The University shall provide a list of the Scholarship recipients of the year to the donor by the end of each fiscal year.

Article 9 The Directives shall be passed by the Administrative Meeting and then implemented on the date of promulgation.